Statistical calculations were performed using Statistical Package for Social Sciences (version 20.0, 

SPSS Inc., Chicago, IL, USA). To detect departures from the normality distribution, a Shapiro-Wilk’s 
test was performed for all variables. A p value of 0.05 was considered statistically significant. 

3. Results 

One hundred and four eyes of 104 patients (59 males [56.7%]; mean age [SD], 64.8 [14.8] years; 
range, 29 to 91 years) met the inclusion criteria and were included in the analysis. Table 1 summarizes 
the demographic and clinical characteristics of this study cohort. 
The mean (SD) BCVA was 0.49 (0.23) LogMAR at baseline, 0.38 (0.24) LogMAR at 12 months and 0.33